






March 27, 1992

Honorable Gaddi H. Vasquez

County Supervisor, Third District

Robert E. Thomas Hall of Administration

10 Civic Center Plaza

Santa Ana, CA  92701-4061







Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-92-171

Dear Supervisor Vasquez:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") that regulate the receipt of gifts and the provisions of the Act that govern the permissible use of campaign funds.

QUESTIONS


1.  May you accept a gift of transportation and accommodations from the British Government to attend a program in the United Kingdom intended to acquaint American public officials with the economic, political, and social systems of the United Kingdom and promote trade between Orange County and the United Kingdom?


2.  May you use campaign funds to pay for transportation and accommodations for your spouse to attend the United Kingdom program?


3.
May you use campaign funds to pay for travel and accommodations for you, your spouse and dependent child to visit EuroDisney in Paris, France as part of a program organized by the Disney Company to acquaint Orange County public officials with the technology and improvements they intend to bring to Disneyland in Orange County?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection with your attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering is not subject to the $1,000 gift/honoraria limit applicable to local elected officials.  However, you will be required to disclose any source of gifts of $50 or more in value.  In addition, you are prohibited from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to you within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


2.  Campaign funds may be used for your spouse to accompany you on the United Kingdom trip if you would be able to use campaign funds to make the trip yourself.  If the trip to the United Kingdom to enhance trade is related to your status as an officeholder, you may use campaign funds for the trip.  


3.  If the trip to tour EuroDisney is related to a governmental decision you will be making, you may use campaign funds for ordinary and necessary expenses associated with the travel and accommodations consistent with the Internal Revenue Service standards.  In addition, if you are permitted to use campaign funds to travel to tour EuroDisney, you may use campaign funds for your spouse and dependent child when they are traveling to the same destination in order to accompany you.  

FACTS


You are the Chairman of the Orange County Board of Supervisors.  You have been invited to participate in two foreign travel programs.


The first program will be fully funded by the British Government and involves a program in the United Kingdom intended to acquaint American public officials with the economic, political, and social systems of the United Kingdom and promote trade between Orange County and the United Kingdom.  The itinerary will include visits with public officials, speeches, and visits to public institutions and facilities.  However, the British government will not pay for your spouse's expenses.  You have asked whether you may use campaign funds to pay for your spouse to accompany you.


The second program was organized by the Disney Company for Orange County officials.  The Disney Company is planning on a multi-billion dollar expansion of Disneyland in Orange County.  The Disney Company has organized a trip to view a sister park in Paris, France called EuroDisney which features much of the technology and improvements that the company plans to bring to Disneyland in Orange County.  As part of the trip you will meet Disney executives, designers and local government leaders.  You have asked whether you may use campaign funds to pay for your spouse and 12-year old child to accompany you.

ANALYSIS

I.  The United Kingdom Trip


A.  Gifts From a Foreign Government


You have asked whether you may accept free air transportation and accommodations from the British Government as part of a program intended to acquaint American public officials with the economic, political and social systems in the United Kingdom.


Local elected officers are subject to a limit on gifts and honoraria received from a single source in a calendar year.   Section 89501 provides:


No local elected officeholder shall accept any honoraria for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering, or any gifts, from any single source, which is in excess of one thousand dollars ($1,000), in any calendar year, except reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection therewith.


However, the statute specifically excludes from the $1,000 limit reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection with a speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.  Thus, the reimbursement for your travel expenses by the British Government would not be considered for purposes of the $1,000 gift limit in Section 89501.


Please note, however, absent some other express exception in the Act, all public officials must disclose the name and address of each source of gifts of $50 or more in value, the amount and the date on which the gift was received, and a general description of the business activity of the donor.  (Section 87207.)   Moreover, you are prohibited from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to you within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Sections 87100, et seq.)


B.  Use of Campaign Funds


You have also asked if you may use campaign funds to pay for transportation and accommodations in connection with the United Kingdom program for your spouse.  The general rule of the "personal use" provisions of the Act which regulate the expenditure of campaign funds is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  However, where an expenditure confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or elected officer, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  


Moreover, the personal use law sets forth specific standards concerning specific types of expenditures.  Section 89513(a)(1), which deals with travel, provides:


(a)  Campaign funds shall not be used to pay or reimburse the candidate, the elected officer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or employees or staff of the committee or the elected officer's governmental agency for travel expenses and necessary accommodations except when these expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


(1)  For the purposes of this section, payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations shall be considered as directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments would meet standards similar to the standards of the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code for deductions of travel expenses under the federal income tax law.


(2)  For the purposes of this section, payments or reimbursement for travel by the household of a candidate or elected officer when traveling to the same destination in order to accompany the candidate or elected officer shall be considered for the same purpose as the candidate's or elected officer's travel.



Thus, the test set forth in Section 89513(a)(2) is whether there is a direct relationship between a governmental purpose and the trip you wish to take.  Absent such a relationship, Section 89513(a)(1) precludes the use of campaign funds for travel.  Moreover, according to Section 89513(a)(2), to the extent that it is permissible for you to use campaign funds for your travel and accommodations, you may use campaign funds for your spouse when she is traveling to the same destination in order to accompany you.  Your spouse is deemed to be traveling for the same purpose as you are.


Section 89513(a)(2) provides that payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations shall be considered as directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments would meet standards similar to the standards of the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code for deductions of travel expenses under the federal income tax law.


If the enhancement of trade with the United Kingdom may be related to your status as an officeholder, campaign funds may be used for ordinary and necessary expenses associated with the travel and accommodations consistent with the Internal Revenue Service standards for the deduction of "business expenses" in connection with your position.  


Internal Revenue Code Section 162(a)(2) sets forth general rules which permit the deduction of all ordinary and necessary traveling expenses while away from home in the pursuit of a trade or business.  Pursuant to this section, campaign funds may be used for "business portions" of the trip.  To the extent that any day is not a business day (such as days on which there are no meetings or formal activities), campaign funds may not be used. 
Moreover, personal activities not related to a governmental purpose may not be paid for with campaign funds, even if those activities, such as sight-seeing, occur on a business day.  The amount of campaign funds that can be utilized for transportation costs can be determined by looking at the ratio of business-related days to the total number of days in the United Kingdom.  

II.  EuroDisney Trip


You have also asked whether you may use campaign funds to pay for transportation to and accommodations in Paris, France to tour EuroDisney as part of a delegation from Orange County arranged by the Disney Company.  The tour is intended to acquaint you with the technology that has been proposed for use at Disneyland in Orange County.  As described above, you may do so only if there is a direct relationship between a governmental purpose and the trip to Paris.


If the trip to tour EuroDisney is related to the governmental decision you will make with respect to the park expansion, you may use campaign funds to pay for the ordinary and necessary expenses associated with the trip, including travel and accommodations with the caveats set forth above.  You have also asked whether you may use campaign funds to pay for transportation to and accommodations of your spouse and dependent child so that they may accompany you to the program in Paris.  As stated above, if you are permitted to use campaign funds to travel to tour EuroDisney, you may use campaign funds for your spouse and dependent child when they are traveling to the same destination in order to accompany you.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

